ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE

Planning

TOWN PLANNING

RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990

DESIGNATION OF HICKLING, RUDDINGTON AND WIVERTON CONSERVATION AREAS

Notice is hereby given under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 Section 69, that Rushcliffe Borough Council has designated parts of Hickling, Ruddington and Wiverton as a Conservation Area.

The Hickling, Ruddington and Wiverton Conservation Areas are areas of special architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance. The areas will become subject to planning regulations and controls set out under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. If further information is required, please contact Rushcliffe Borough Council's Conservation team on 0115 914 8597 or alangley@rushcliffe.gov.uk.

Andrew Langley, Project Officer – Conservation Area Review, Rushcliffe Borough Council; www.rushcliffe.gov.uk (4516334)

DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of the proposal to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of a triangular shaped area of Beech Avenue at Hazel Grove in the Metropolitan Borough of Stockport.

If made, the Order would authorise the stopping up only to enable development as permitted by Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council, under reference DC/086625.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan will be available for inspection during normal opening hours at Hazel Grove Library, Beech Avenue, Hazel Grove, Stockport, SK7 4QP in the 28 days commencing on 20 December 2023, and may be obtained, free of charge, from the addresses stated below quoting NATTRAN/NW/ S247/5553.

Any person may object to the making of the proposed order by stating their reasons in writing to the Secretary of State at nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk or National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR, quoting the above reference. Objections should be received by midnight on 18 January 2023. You are advised that your personal data and correspondence will be passed to the applicant/agent to enable your objection to be considered. If you do not wish your personal data to be forwarded, please state your reasons when submitting your objection.

N Crass, Casework Manager

(4516335)

Property & land

PROPERTY DISCLAIMERS

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER UNDER S. 1013 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

 In this Notice the following shall apply: Company Name: 365 Management Services Ltd Company Number: 08278584 Dissolution Date: 8 March 2019 Property: The Bowring Park, 2 Bowring Park Avenue, Liverpool L16 2NE Interest: Leasehold Lease: Dated 11 October 2013 and made between (1) Punch Partnerships (PTL) Limited (2) 365 Management Services Ltd and (3) Steve Hawthorne

The Duchy Solicitor: THE SOLICITOR FOR THE AFFAIRS OF THE DUCHY OF LANCASTER

2. IN PURSUANCE of the powers granted by Section 1013 of the Companies Act 2006 THE DUCHY SOLICITOR as nominee for THE KING'S MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY IN RIGHT OF HIS DUCHY OF LANCASTER (the property and rights of the Company having vested in the Duchy of Lancaster pursuant to Section 1012 of the Companies Act 2006 when the Company was dissolved on the Dissolution Date) HEREBY DISCLAIMS the title of The King's Most Excellent Majesty in Right of His Duchy of Lancaster (if any) in the Property the vesting of the Property having come to the Duchy Solicitor's notice 31 March 2023

DATED: 15 December 2023

(4516340)

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER UNDER SECTION 1013 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

DISCLAIMER OF WHOLE OF THE PROPERTY T S ref: BV22319887/1/AZS

Solicitor for the Affairs of the Duchy of Lancaster

1 In this notice the following shall apply:

Company Name: OXFORD INSTRUMENTS SUPERCONDUCTIVITY LIMITED

Company Number: 01675071

Previous Name of Company: Oxford Magnet Technology Limited Interest: freehold

Title number: ON295344

Property: The Property situated at Sewage Pumping Station Site at Mead Lane Eynsham in the County of Oxford being the land comprised in the above mentioned title

Treasury Solicitor: The Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury of PO Box 70165, London WC1A 9HG (DX 123240 Kingsway).

2 In pursuance of the powers granted by Section 1013 of the Companies Act 2006, the Treasury Solicitor as nominee for the Crown (in whom the property and rights of the Company vested when the Company was dissolved) hereby disclaims the Crown's title (if any) in the property, the vesting of the property having come to his notice on 5 September 2023.

Assistant Treasury Solicitor 15 December 2023

(4513402)

Roads & highways

ROAD RESTRICTIONS

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY MAPPER ANOMALIES BATCH NO.5 THE HARINGEY (FREE PARKING PLACES, LOADING PLACES AND WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING RESTRICTIONS) (AMENDMENT NO.***) ORDER 202* THE HARINGEY (CHARGED-FOR PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT NO. ***) ORDER 202* THE HARINGEY (MOVING TRAFFIC RESTRICTIONS) (NO. ***) ORDER 202* T65

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Haringey proposes to make the above mentioned Orders under sections 6, 45, 46 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended.

The general effect of the Orders would be: To make the following changes to our map-based records at the locations listed below. These changes are purely administrative to ensure accuracy of our records and consistency with the on-street signage which will result in no physical changes on the ground:

Description

Location

Ashleys Alley N15

To formalise all the existing Double Yellow Lines on Ashleys Alley N15.